
Council Request Update 
May 15, 2017 

Council Request: 17-015 
Assigned to: Finance and Administrative Services  
Request: Accounting trail and planned future payments for Medici property 
Response: Please see attached from Finance and Administrative Services Director Kathy 
Rinkel.  

Council Request: 17-032 
Assigned to: Finance and Administrative Services  
Request: Request to create a revenue manual 
Response: Please see attached from Finance and Administrative Services Director Kathy 
Rinkel.  

Council Request: 17-048 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: Five-year analysis of overtime to PD dispatch 
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 

Council Request: 17-049 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: Year-to-date overtime in PD dispatch 
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 

Council Request: 17-050 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: Detailed description of each of the functional areas of PD, specifically special 
operations. 
Response: Please see attached from Commander Tim Englert. 

Council Request: 17-053 
Assigned to: Police Department 
Request: Analysis of the sale of the Fox Building. What did the City pay for it?  
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 

Council Request: 17-054 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: Will off site storage be required once the new Police Department building is 
complete?  
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 

Council Request: 17-055 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: A five-year analysis of the Forfeiture Fund. 
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 

Council Request: 17-057 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: A description of the culture of the Police Department. A question of why we have 
attrition of officers when special assignments are not available.  
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 



 

 

 

Council Request: 17-060 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: A census/population growth chart for the last five years. 
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 
 
Council Request: 17-061 
Assigned to: Police Department  
Request: Analysis of Chief Collin’s policing methodology change and its impact on the City.  
Response: Please see attached from Police Chief John Collins. 
 
Council Request: 17-063 
Assigned to: Courts  
Request: Information on collaboration with social workers to help proactive case management 
Response: Please see attached from Court Administrator Tamara Wolfe. 
 
Council Request: 17-064 
Assigned to: Court 
Request: Analysis of the Associates Judges, how many hours/days they have worked in the 
past 5 years to determine if salary increase is warranted.  
Response: Please see attached from Court Administrator Tamara Wolfe. 
 
Council Request: 17-066 
Assigned to: Public Works 
Request: Inventory and repair of lights that are out along South Broadway 
Response: Please see attached from Right of Way Services Manager Larry Nimmo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 
Response to Council Request 17-015 
 
 
To:    City Council 
 
From:    Kathleen Rinkel, Director of Finance and Administrative Services 
 
Date:  May 5, 2017 
 
Subject:: Accounting Trail and Planned future payments for Medici Property 
 
 
All transaction/accounting detail of the sale of property by the City of Englewood to EURA for 
development and the subsequent sale of that parcel to the developer was provided in Council 
Request #17-026 EURA Land/Development Financial Data dated April 6, 2017. 
 
In addition, to complete the information requested in #17-015, please find the attached Medici 
property payment schedule. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Kathleen Rinkel, CPA, CMA 
Director of Finance and Administrative Services 

 
 



H:\ACCTG\Debt to Maturity Schedules\2016-EURA-Medici Loan Schedule 8/16/2016

Englewood Urban Renewal Authority
Loan to Medici Communities
Terms: Rate = 4%

Loan Amount = $1,200,000
Effective Date 08/01/2016
Quarterly Payments beginning 09/01/2018

 Total  Outstanding 
Date  Interest  Principal  Payment  Balance 

08/01/2016 -$                -$                       -$                    1,200,000.00$      
09/01/2016 4,000.00         -                         -                      1,204,000.00        
12/01/2016 12,040.00       -                         -                      1,212,040.00        
03/01/2017 12,120.40       -                         -                      1,224,160.40        
06/01/2017 12,241.60       -                         -                      1,236,402.00        
09/01/2017 12,364.02       -                         -                      1,248,766.02        
12/01/2017 12,487.66       -                         -                      1,261,253.68        
03/01/2018 12,612.54       -                         -                      1,273,866.22        
06/01/2018 12,738.66       -                         -                      1,286,604.88        
09/01/2018 12,866.05       16,475.91              29,341.96           1,270,128.97        
12/01/2018 12,701.29       16,640.67              29,341.96           1,253,488.30        
03/01/2019 12,534.88       16,807.08              29,341.96           1,236,681.22        
06/01/2019 12,366.81       16,975.15              29,341.96           1,219,706.07        
09/01/2019 12,197.06       17,144.90              29,341.96           1,202,561.17        
12/01/2019 12,025.61       17,316.35              29,341.96           1,185,244.82        
03/01/2020 11,852.45       17,489.51              29,341.96           1,167,755.31        
06/01/2020 11,677.55       17,664.41              29,341.96           1,150,090.90        
09/01/2020 11,500.91       17,841.05              29,341.96           1,132,249.85        
12/01/2020 11,322.50       18,019.46              29,341.96           1,114,230.39        
03/01/2021 11,142.30       18,199.66              29,341.96           1,096,030.73        
06/01/2021 10,960.31       18,381.65              29,341.96           1,077,649.08        
09/01/2021 10,776.49       18,565.47              29,341.96           1,059,083.61        
12/01/2021 10,590.84       18,751.12              29,341.96           1,040,332.49        
03/01/2022 10,403.32       18,938.64              29,341.96           1,021,393.85        
06/01/2022 10,213.94       19,128.02              29,341.96           1,002,265.83        
09/01/2022 10,022.66       19,319.30              29,341.96           982,946.53           
12/01/2022 9,829.47         19,512.49              29,341.96           963,434.04           
03/01/2023 9,634.34         19,707.62              29,341.96           943,726.42           
06/01/2023 9,437.26         19,904.70              29,341.96           923,821.72           
09/01/2023 9,238.22         20,103.74              29,341.96           903,717.98           
12/01/2023 9,037.18         20,304.78              29,341.96           883,413.20           
03/01/2024 8,834.13         20,507.83              29,341.96           862,905.37           
06/01/2024 8,629.05         20,712.91              29,341.96           842,192.46           
09/01/2024 8,421.92         20,920.04              29,341.96           821,272.42           
12/01/2024 8,212.72         21,129.24              29,341.96           800,143.18           
03/01/2025 8,001.43         21,340.53              29,341.96           778,802.65           
06/01/2025 7,788.03         21,553.93              29,341.96           757,248.72           
09/01/2025 7,572.49         21,769.47              29,341.96           735,479.25           
12/01/2025 7,354.79         21,987.17              29,341.96           713,492.08           
03/01/2026 7,134.92         22,207.04              29,341.96           691,285.04           
06/01/2026 6,912.85         22,429.11              29,341.96           668,855.93           
09/01/2026 6,688.56         22,653.40              29,341.96           646,202.53           
12/01/2026 6,462.03         22,879.93              29,341.96           623,322.60           
03/01/2027 6,233.23         23,108.73              29,341.96           600,213.87           
06/01/2027 6,002.14         23,339.82              29,341.96           576,874.05           
09/01/2027 5,768.74         23,573.22              29,341.96           553,300.83           
12/01/2027 5,533.01         23,808.95              29,341.96           529,491.88           
03/01/2028 5,294.92         24,047.04              29,341.96           505,444.84           
06/01/2028 5,054.45         24,287.51              29,341.96           481,157.33           
09/01/2028 4,811.57         24,530.39              29,341.96           456,626.94           
12/01/2028 4,566.27         24,775.69              29,341.96           431,851.25           
03/01/2029 4,318.51         25,023.45              29,341.96           406,827.80           
06/01/2029 4,068.28         25,273.68              29,341.96           381,554.12           
09/01/2029 3,815.54         25,526.42              29,341.96           356,027.70           
12/01/2029 3,560.28         25,781.68              29,341.96           330,246.02           
03/01/2030 3,302.46         26,039.50              29,341.96           304,206.52           
06/01/2030 3,042.07         26,299.89              29,341.96           277,906.63           
09/01/2030 2,779.07         26,562.89              29,341.96           251,343.74           
12/01/2030 2,513.44         26,828.52              29,341.96           224,515.22           
03/01/2031 2,245.15         27,096.81              29,341.96           197,418.41           
06/01/2031 1,974.18         27,367.78              29,341.96           170,050.63           
09/01/2031 1,700.51         27,641.45              29,341.96           142,409.18           
12/01/2031 1,424.09         27,917.87              29,341.96           114,491.31           
03/01/2032 1,144.91         28,197.05              29,341.96           86,294.26             
06/01/2032 862.94            28,479.02              29,341.96           57,815.24             
09/01/2032 578.15            28,763.81              29,341.96           29,051.43             
12/01/2032 290.51            29,051.43              29,341.94           0.00                      

501,833.66$   1,286,604.88$      1,701,833.66$    

 Payments 



 

 
 

 

 
 
Response to Council Request 17-032 
 
 
To:    City Council 
 
From:    Kathleen Rinkel, Director of Finance and Administrative Services 
 
Date:  May 5, 2017 
 
Subject: Request to Create a Revenue Manual 
 
 
A separate Revenue Manual will be created with the 2018 Budget book. 
 
However, if you have need of revenue information prior to completion of the 2018 Budget, there 
is much of the same data include in the 2017 Budget book revenue section. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Kathleen Rinkel, CPA, CMA 
Director of Finance and Administrative Services 
krinkel@englewoodco.gov 
(303) 672-2401  

mailto:krinkel@englewoodco.gov






















































  
  
   

Memorandum 

To: Eric Keck, City Manager 

CC:  

From: John M. Collins, Chief of Police  

Date: May 2, 2017 

Re: Council Request 17-053 

A Council member requested an analysis of the sale of the Fox Street building.  
How much was paid for the building and what is the potential sale price? 

Public Works Director, Dave Henderson, told me that the building was purchased in 
2003 (Forfeiture funding) for $650,750.00.  Henderson also noted that the building 
could sell between $800,000 - $1 million however; the City would need to retain 
the services of a real estate appraiser or consult with a local commercial property 
broker for a more accurate estimate. 

 



  
  
   

Memorandum 

To: Eric Keck, City Manager 

CC:  

From: John M. Collins, Chief of Police  

Date: May 2, 2017 

Re: Council Request 17-054 

A Council member has asked whether off-site storage would still be required once 
the new building is complete. The Council member is concerned about the sale of 
the Fox Street building if this is the case. 

The design of the new Police Building is not yet available so consequently I cannot 
say with certainty that off-site storage will be necessary. The Fox Street building 
currently houses Community Relations, the Fire Inspectors and Code Enforcement.  
Those workgroups will move into the new Police building. The Evidence/Property 
Unit will be more robust and capable of maintaining a large amount of property, 
more so then it currently manages. 

The Police Department currently utilizes 1.5 buildings at the Service Center for 
storage.  In those buildings, we currently store evidence that we are required to 
retain long-term and other items such as found bicycles, the Command van and 
miscellaneous equipment. 

I have spoken to the Evidence Custodian and she states that she has sufficient 
space in the building at the Service Center for future growth.  It would be wise 
however, to make this storage issue a priority as the building is designed and 
constructed. 

 









  
  
   

Memorandum 

To: Eric Keck, City Manager 

CC:  

From: John M. Collins, Chief of Police  

Date: May 1, 2017 

Re: Council Request 17-057 

A Councilmember requested a description of the culture of the department and why 
we have attrition of officers when special assignments are not available.  Would like 
to understand why a strong neighborhood-policing model would not prove to be an 
enticing culture to retain officers. 
 
It has been my experience and professional opinion that individuals come to the 
Englewood Police Department and other police departments throughout the country 
because they want to serve their community especially if that City, such as 
Englewood, possesses a strong community-policing model.  It has also been my 
experience that when officers come to the Englewood Police Department (and 
other departments throughout the country) that they possess strong career 
development goals.  Many new officers aspire to be on the SWAT Team, Drug Task 
Force, etc. in order to grow and serve their community in a variety of assignments. 
Professional growth can be achieved while in the Patrol ranks yet most officers 
believe that their skills are honed in these Special Assignments.  
 
Englewood is considered a medium size police agency but when staffing levels are 
stressed those assigned to Special Assignments are transferred out of that Special 
Assignment in order to meet organizational needs.  Larger agencies do not 
necessarily have this type of staffing crisis based mainly on the fact that they have 
more personnel.  This ability of the larger agencies to staff Special Assignments 
without worry of being transferred out is most certainly attractive to newer officers. 
 
Finally, on occasion, newer officers leave to join a large police agency based upon 
the fact that Special Assignments within the Englewood Police Department are not 
often available and can become quite competitive when they do become available.  
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Some large agencies also offer pay incentives for Special Assignments, which 
Englewood does not. 
 
 
 









  
  
   

Memorandum 

To: Eric Keck, City Manager 

CC:  

From: John M. Collins, Chief of Police  

Date: May 1, 2017 

Re: Council Request 17-061 

A Councilmember requested that I provide an analysis of my policing methodology 
change and its impact upon the City. 
 
Policing Methodology: 
 
During the latter part of 2014, I concluded that decades old policing strategies that 
the Englewood Police Department deployed needed to be refined.  An officer’s 
success was often determined by whether or not they achieved their officer-
initiated expectations.  Although officer-initiated activities were only a part of what 
officers did, we historically focused too much attention on that aspect of the job. In 
addition, these practices compromised an officer’s ability to provide quality 
customer service, which we claimed to be our #1 goal. In 2014, a Citizens Survey 
revealed that the general fear of crime and disorder exists throughout the 
community.  Part of my conclusion was that we as a police department were very 
efficient yet not very effective in reducing the fear of crime and disorder within our 
community. 
 
My vision for the organization was to empower officers to focus on addressing 
problems/concerns/hot spots in the community.  I explained to all employees that 
we needed to get out of our cars, to interact with the community, and to improve 
our abatement of hot spots and crime trends.  What this meant to the employee 
was to spend as much time necessary with each member of the community so that 
we can adequately address their concerns.  It is policing with a purpose. There has 
never been an internal Crime Analysis Program that would help us in identifying hot 
spots and trends.  An internal employee has been receiving training in Crime 
Analysis and she is quickly on her way to achieving certification as a Crime Analyst.  
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She has been integral in quickly identifying trends and has been directly involved in 
the resolution of major crimes, including one recent homicide.    
 
Having deployed a very good Crime Analysis program, we are now able to quickly 
identify hot spots, such as the City Center, and to rapidly deploy resources in order 
to eliminate that problem. Those resources come from the Patrol and Impact Team 
ranks when they are available.  A result of this new philosophy is that arrests were 
expected to increase and they did.  The ultimate goal is to have fewer arrests and 
crime within the community. 
 
We have combined the resources of several departments (Fire Marshal, Code 
Enforcement, Impact Team, Patrol Operations, Building Department and the District 
Attorney’s Office) to attack chronic problem locations throughout the City.  By 
combining these resources, we are better able to resolve long-standing problem 
locations effectively.  This concept has caught on with other jurisdictions and has 
been regarded as a very good problem-solving tool. 
 



 

 
 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Mayor Jefferson and Members of City Council 
 
From:  Tamara Wolfe, Court Administrator 
 
Date:  May 3, 2017 
 
Subject: Council request 17-063 
 
 
Council requested information concerning proactive human service case management options. 
 
During the Court’s budget overview to City Council on April 24, 2017, staff indicated it may be 
appropriate to utilize alternative options in dealing with defendants that may suffer from mental 
health concerns, substance abuse, and/or homelessness.  Previous discussions concerning 
alternative approaches have occurred between the court, police department and prosecution.  
Providing such an outreach option will require coordination between not only the 
aforementioned entities, but also additional outside agencies. 
 
At this time, the Court is in the process of researching best practices and evaluating what other 
municipal courts encounter while utilizing alternative policies and procedures.  The Court will be 
prepared to share with Council at a future budget review the intent of use and any potential 
associated costs.    



 

 
 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:  Mayor Jefferson and Members of City Council 
 
From:  Tamara Wolfe, Court Administrator 
 
Date:  May 5, 2017 
 
Subject: Council Request 17-064 
 
